

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA
WP NO: 18585 OF 2026**

Between

Kola Narsaiah, S/o.Venkaiah.

Petitioner

AND

1. Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited, Vidyuth Soudha, Somajiguda, Hyderabad. Rep. by its Chairman cum Managing Director,
2. The Superintending Engineer, Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited, Nalgonda Circle, Opp. TGRTC Bus Stand, Nalgonda-508 001.
3. The Divisional Engineer,(Operation), Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited, Miryalaguda, Nalgonda District.
4. The Assistant Divisional Engineer,(Operation), Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited, Miryalaguda, Nalgonda District.
5. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Miryalaguda, Nalgonda District.
6. S.K.R Constructions India Pvt. Ltd, Rep.by its Manager, K.K. Road, Bank Street, Suryapet, Suryapet District.
7. The Miryalaguda Municipality, Rep.by its commissioner, Miryalaguda Town, Nalgonda District.

(Respondent no. 7 is impleaded as per C.O.dt.29.06.2026 in IA No.2/2026)

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI HARI KISHAN KUDIKALA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order/direction or any appropriate writ, more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS, to declare the action of respondents in interfering with petitioner peaceful possession and enjoyment of petitioner house by erecting High Tension line (HT) electric Pole in front of the petitioner house bearing No.5-511, Situated at Thallagadda, Miryalaguda Town and

Mandal, Nalgonda District, without considering the representation dt.27-04-2026, submitted by the petitioner, as illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional and violation of principles of natural justice and consequently, direct the respondents, not to erect the High Tension line (HT) electric Pole in front of the petitioner house bearing No.5-511, Situated at Thallagadda, Miryalaguda Town and Mandal, Nalgonda District, in the interest of justice

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. HARI KISHAN KUDIKALA Advocate for the Petitioner, Mr. N Sreedhar Reddy, learned standing counsel for TSSPDCL for respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and Government Pleader for Revenue for respondent No.5, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.6, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

The Commissioner, Miryalaguda Municipality, Miryalaguda Town, Nalgonda District.

are directed to show cause on or before 08.07.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Mr. N Sreedhar Reddy, learned standing counsel for TSSPDCL takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 4.

Learned Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice on behalf of respondent No.5.

Personal notice is also permitted.

Issue notice to newly impleaded respondent No.7.

Post the matter on 08.07.2026.

SD/- M NAGAMANI

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Commissioner, Miryalaguda Municipality, Miryalaguda Town, Nalgonda District. [by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
2. One CC to Sri. HARI KISHAN KUDIKALA Advocate [OPUC]

- 
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
 4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED: 29-06-2026

Post the matter on 08.07.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.18585 of 2026

